## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:  |  | NEW ASSIGNMENT  |                |  |  |  |
|---|--|---|----------------|--|--|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:   |  | ASSIGNMENT  |                |  |  |  |
| CONVEYING PARTY DATA  |  |   |                |  |  |  |
|   |  | Name Execution Date   |                |  |  |  |
| Gisel Assets KG, LLC 04/28/2010   |  |   |                |  |  |  |
| RECEIVING PARTY DATA  |  |   |                |  |  |  |
| Name:   | Patent Harbor, L   | Patent Harbor, LLC  |                |  |  |  |
| Street Address:   | 100 E. Ferguson  | 100 E. Ferguson   |                |  |  |  |
| Internal Address:   | Suite 806  |   |                |  |  |  |
| City:   | Tyler  | Tyler   |                |  |  |  |
| State/Country:  | TEXAS  |   |                |  |  |  |
| Postal Code:  | 75702  |   |                |  |  |  |
| PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2   |  |   |                |  |  |  |
| Property Type   |  | Number  | N              |  |  |  |
|   |  |   | 6              |  |  |  |
| Patent Number:  |  | )77992  | (66//          |  |  |  |
|   | 59   |   | 5977992        |  |  |  |
| Patent Number:  | 59<br>56   | )77992  |                |  |  |  |
| Patent Number:<br>Patent Number:<br>CORRESPONDENCE  | 59<br>56   | 077992<br>684514  | \$80.00 597799 |  |  |  |
| Patent Number:<br>Patent Number:<br>CORRESPONDENCE<br>Fax Number:   | 59<br>56<br>DATA<br>(832)446-2   | 077992<br>684514  | \$80.00        |  |  |  |
| Patent Number:<br>Patent Number:<br>CORRESPONDENCE<br>Fax Number:   | 59<br>56<br>DATA<br>(832)446-2   | 2424<br>ail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.   |                |  |  |  |
| Patent Number:<br>Patent Number:<br>CORRESPONDENCE<br>Fax Number:<br><i>Correspondence will b</i>   | 59<br>56<br>DATA<br>(832)446-2<br>be sent via US Ma<br>832446240<br>wcpatent@  | 2424<br>ail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.<br>00<br>Occunselip.com   | \$80.00        |  |  |  |
| Patent Number:<br>Patent Number:<br>CORRESPONDENCE<br>Fax Number:<br><i>Correspondence will b</i><br>Phone:<br>Email:<br>Correspondent Name   | 59<br>56<br>DATA<br>(832)446-2<br>be sent via US Ma<br>832446240<br>wcpatent@<br>: Wong Cabe                                     | 2424<br>ail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.<br>00<br>counselip.com<br>ello LLP  | \$80.00        |  |  |  |
| Patent Number:<br>Patent Number:<br>CORRESPONDENCE<br>Fax Number:<br><i>Correspondence will L</i><br>Phone:<br>Email:<br>Correspondent Name:<br>Address Line 1:                                       | 59<br>56<br>56<br>56<br>0ATA<br>(832)446-2<br>be sent via US Ma<br>832446240<br>wcpatent@<br>: Wong Cabe<br>20333 State          | 2424<br>ail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.<br>00<br>Occunselip.com   | \$80.00        |  |  |  |
| Patent Number:<br>Patent Number:<br>CORRESPONDENCE<br>Fax Number:<br><i>Correspondence will E</i><br>Phone:<br>Email:<br>Correspondent Name:<br>Address Line 1:<br>Address Line 2:                    | 59<br>56<br>56<br>56<br>56<br>56<br>56<br>56<br>56<br>57<br>57<br>57<br>57<br>57<br>57<br>57<br>57<br>57<br>57<br>57<br>57<br>57 | 2424<br>ail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.<br>00<br>20counselip.com<br>ello LLP<br>te Highway 249                              | \$80.00        |  |  |  |
| Patent Number:<br>Patent Number:<br>CORRESPONDENCE<br>Fax Number:<br><i>Correspondence will L</i><br>Phone:<br>Email:<br>Correspondent Name:<br>Address Line 1:                                       | 59<br>56<br>56<br>56<br>56<br>56<br>56<br>56<br>56<br>57<br>57<br>57<br>57<br>57<br>57<br>57<br>57<br>57<br>57<br>57<br>57<br>57 | 2424<br>ail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.<br>00<br>counselip.com<br>ello LLP  | \$80.00        |  |  |  |
| Patent Number:<br>Patent Number:<br>CORRESPONDENCE<br>Fax Number:<br><i>Correspondence will E</i><br>Phone:<br>Email:<br>Correspondent Name:<br>Address Line 1:<br>Address Line 2:                    | 59<br>56<br>56<br>56<br>56<br>56<br>58<br>50<br>50<br>50<br>50<br>50<br>50<br>50<br>50<br>50<br>50<br>50<br>50<br>50             | 2424<br>ail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.<br>00<br>20counselip.com<br>ello LLP<br>te Highway 249                              | \$80.00        |  |  |  |
| Patent Number:<br>Patent Number:<br>CORRESPONDENCE<br>Fax Number:<br><i>Correspondence will E</i><br>Phone:<br>Email:<br>Correspondent Name:<br>Address Line 1:<br>Address Line 2:<br>Address Line 4: | 59<br>56<br>56<br>56<br>56<br>56<br>56<br>56<br>56<br>56<br>56<br>56<br>56<br>56   | 2424<br>2424<br><i>ail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i><br>00<br>2counselip.com<br>ello LLP<br>te Highway 249<br>TEXAS 77070 | \$80.00        |  |  |  |

PATENT REEL: 025000 FRAME: 0913

## ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Gisel Assets KG, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having an address at 1209 Orange Street, Wilmington, Delaware 19801 ("*Assignor*"), does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto Patent Harbor, LLC, a Texas limited liability company having offices at 100 E. Ferguson, Suite 806, Tyler, Texas 75702 ("*Assignee*"), all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the following (collectively, the "*Assigned Patent Rights*"):

(a) the patents listed in the table below (the "*Patents*");

| Patent No. | <u>Country</u> | Filing Date | <u>Title of Patent and First</u><br><u>Named Inventor</u>                                 |
|------------|----------------|-------------|---|
| 5977992    | US             | 9/5/1997    | Apparatus and method for<br>assembling content<br>addressable video<br>Hill Branscomb     |
| 5684514    | US             | 5/16/1994   | Apparatus and method for<br>assembling content and<br>addressable video<br>Hill Branscomb |

(b) any future reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, continuing prosecution applications, requests for continuing examinations, divisions, and registrations of any of any of the Patents filed by Assignee on or after the Closing Date;

(c) causes of action and enforcement rights of any kind under, or on account of, any of the Patents and/or any of the items described in either of the foregoing categories (b) or (c), including, without limitation, all causes of action, enforcement rights and all other rights to seek and obtain any other remedies of any kind for past, current and future infringement; and

Assignor hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all future patents, certificates of invention, utility models or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the Assigned Patent Rights in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein. This Assignment of Patent Rights will inure for the benefit of any permitted successors or assigns of Assignee. [remainder of page blank]

PATENT REEL: 025000 FRAME: 0914 Assignor will, at the reasonable request of Assignee, do all things necessary and proper, to confirm the assignment to Assignee of the Assigned Patent Rights pursuant to this Assignment of Patent Rights, including without limitation, the execution, acknowledgment, and recordation of specific assignments, oaths, declarations, and other documents on a country-by-country basis, to assist Assignee in obtaining and perfecting the Assigned Patent Rights

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Assignment of Patent Rights is executed on April 28, 2010.

**ASSIGNOR:** 

GISEL ASSETS KG, LLC

| By:    | Ela Kwanin        |
|--------|-------------------|
| Name:  | Sheryl Parkinson  |
| Title: | Authonized Person |

**RECORDED: 09/17/2010**